t *
N a t i o n a l  S e m i c o n d u c t o r
PR ELIM IN A R Y
DP83856
100 Mb/s Repeater Information Base
G eneral D escription
The DP83856 100 Mb/s Repeater Information Base is de­
signed specifically to meet the management demands of

2.5 Test Interface
2.6 Miscellaneous Pins
2.7 Pin Type Designation
3.0 FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
3.1 Statistics Generation
3.2 SRAM Interface
3.3 SRAM Arbiter
3.4 Interrupt Generation and Control
3.5 Mil Register Interface
3.6 CPU Register Block
3.7 Management Data Interface
4.0 REGISTERS
4.1 Register Memory Map
4.2 Configuration Register
4.3 Interrupt Register
4.4 SRAM Interface Register
4.5 Mil Management Interface Register
4.6 SRAM Write Data Register
4.7 Mil Write Data Register
4.8 Device ID Register
4.9 SRAM Read Data Registers
4.10 Carrier Count Register
4.11 Oct_Nib Count Register
4.12 Network Counters
4.13 Mil Read Data Registers
5.0 DP83956 Initialization
5.1 SRAM Test and Initialization
5.2 Network Counter Initialization
5.3 Interrupt Initialization and Usage
6.0 Repeater MIB Support
6.1 Repeater MIB Support
7.0 AC AND DC SPECIFICATIONS
7.1 DC Specifications
7.2 AC Specifications
4-111
DP83856
DP
83
85
6
1.0 Pin C onnection  Diagram
I I O Q O GS Q Q
X X X X z  X X o_  I—  I—  l—  )— >  O  K— I— —I
_ o  *- CVI mZ O O O O O Q Q Q
■ I I I I I I I I I i i i T i i i i i i i i I I I IN l £ ) i n ^ K ) ( N ’- 0 K) (S -
IO K) to N
i l l  <  <  o
2  I s  las z  z  z  y v
i i i i i i
>4 ■— o  <n oo r-
(N CM CS CN
GND -  18
vc c -  19
CDO — 20
CD1 — 21
CD2 — 22
CD3-  23
CD4-  24
GND -  25
Vc c -  26
CD5 — 27
GND -  28
VCC "  29
CD6-  30
CD7 — 31
GND -  32
VCC -  33
CD8 -  34
CD9 — 35
CD10 — 36
CD1 1 -  37
CD12 — 38
C D 13- 39

RES1 0 RESERVED OUTPUT 1: No Connect.
RES2 0 RESERVED OUTPUT 2: No Connect.
2.7 PIN TYPE DESIGNATION
Type Description
I Input buffer.
l/P Input buffer with internal pull-up resistor.
O, L Output buffer, low drive (4 mA).
O/Z, L Output buffer with high impedance capability, low drive (4 mA).
l/O/Z, L Bi-directional buffer with high impedance capability, low drive (4 mA).
l/O/Z, M Bi-directional buffer with high impedance capability, medium drive (12 mA).
l/O /Z/P, L Bi-directional buffer with high impedance capability and pull-up resistor, low drive (4 mA).
4-115
DP83856
DP
83
85
6
3.0 Functional Description
The following sections describe the different functional
blocks of the DP83856 100 Mb/s Repeater Information
Base. Referring to the block diagram on page 2 of this data­
sheet, the DP83856 is used in conjuction with a number of
DP83850s, a management CPU and a fast (20 ns) 8k x 16
bit SRAM. The DP83856 collects and maintains network
management statistics from the connected DP83850s and
makes them available to the management CPU.
3.1 STATISTICS GENERATION
Inputs to the DP83856 Statistic Generation block include
the Inter Repeater Bus signals, Management Bus signals
and TX bus signals. These signals provide the data streams
necessary to create all the statistics collected by the
DP83856. The DP83856 uses the fast external SRAM to
hold statistics for the current packet reception. Statistics for
the current receive packet are collected as follows:
3.1.1 Octet Derived
The majority of the statistics are a function of the octet
count. Statistics based on octet counts imply that a valid
SFD has been detected and an accurate count of the num­
ber of data bytes in the packet are available.
The DP83856 Statistic Generation module has an SFD de­
tect block, which indicates that a valid SFD has been de­
tected so that the octet counter can be enabled. The
Source Address latch is used to store the source address of
the current packet, so that a comparison to the previous
source address can be made at the end of the packet re­
ception. Octet derived statistics include:
Frames
Octets
FCS Errors
Alignment Errors
Frames Too Long
Source Address
Source Address Changes
3.1.2 Carrier Derived
Other statistics are a function of carrier. Carrier derived sta­
tistics have a high probability of occurring on activity bursts
which do not include a valid SFD. To ensure accurate statis­
tic gathering a carrier based detection scheme is imple­
mented. A nibble counter is used to calculate the length of
the carrier, which is used to create the carrier derived statis­
tics.
The DP83856 employs 32-bit counters for network utiliza­
tion, false carrier events, and collisions. All of these coun­
ters monitor events for all ports, i.e. they are an aggregate
of the total repeater events.
Carrier derived statistics gathered by the DP83856 include:
Runts
Very Long Events (jabber)
Network Utilization
Repeater False Carrier Events
Repeater Collisions (per port collision map obtained from
DP83850S)
3.1.3 DP83850 Notified